



# Evaluation of the Effects of Salinity Stress on Yield Parameters of Soybeans (*Glycine max*) Cultivated in Obubra Local Government Area of Cross River State, Nigeria

Andrew, Ashieta Aboh <sup>a\*</sup> and Eyong, Oduba Ikwa <sup>b</sup>

<sup>a</sup> Department of Agronomy, Cross River University of Technology, P.M.B.-1123 Calabar, Cross River, Nigeria.

<sup>b</sup> Department of Plant Science and Biotechnology, P.M.B.-1123, Calabar, Cross River, Nigeria.

## Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration between both authors. Both authors read and approved the final manuscript.

## Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/AJRCS/2023/v8i4214

## Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/105936>

Original Research Article

Received: 04/07/2023

Accepted: 06/09/2023

Published: 13/09/2023

## ABSTRACT

A pot experiment was conducted in the screen house at the Cross River University of Technology, Obubra Campus to evaluate the effect of different salt concentrations on the yield of three different varieties of soybeans (*Glycine max*). The experiment was laid in complete randomized design (CRD) with twenty replicates for each variety. Yield parameters which include number of pods per plant, 100 seed weight (g) and seed yield were measured, and data collected was subjected to statistical analysis using Analysis of variance (ANOVA) and means were compared using Duncan's New Multiple Range Test (DNMRT). The results showed that salinity stress led to a significant

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: andyaboh@unicross.edu.ng;

reduction in number of pods per plant over control. At 30mM NaCl which was the highest level of saline water TGX 1987-10F had a better salt tolerance level as compared to other varieties, which might be as a result of some salt tolerance genes. 100 seed weight (g) reduced significantly under salinity stress as compared with the control, but TGX 1987-10F showed better salt tolerance level as compared with other varieties. Seed yield per plant decreased significantly with increasing salinity levels and a greater reduction was observed in TGX 1448-2E and TGX 1835-10E. It was concluded that Soybean is a sensitive plant to salinity stress, but the extent of this sensitivity varies among varieties. TGX 1987-10F showed a better tolerance level as compared with other varieties. Therefore, it is recommended that TGX 1987-10F can be cultivated in saline areas.

**Keywords:** Soybean; yield; salinity stress; saline soil.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

“Agricultural productivity in arid and semiarid regions of the world is very low due to accumulation of salts in soils” [1]. “Plants tend to be exposed to many stress factors, such as drought, high salinity, or pathogens, which reduce the yield of the cultivated plants or affect the quality of the harvested products” [2]. “Salt stress can directly or indirectly affect the physiological status of plants by disturbing their metabolism, growth, development, and productivity” [3]. “Salinity causes several changes in plant metabolism, through ion toxicity and osmotic stress” [4].

“Soybean (*Glycine max* L.) is a strategic crop plant grown to obtain edible oil and forage. High sensitivity to soil and water salinity is one of the biggest problems with soybean crop. Results have indicated that salinity affects growth and development of plants through osmotic and ionic stresses” [5]. “Accumulated salts in soil under salt stress condition causing wilting of plants. Soil salts such as Na<sup>+</sup> and Cl<sup>-</sup> disrupt normal growth and development of plant” [6,7]. “The agronomic traits of soybean could be severely affected by high salinity, including reduction in height, leaf size, biomass, number of internodes, number of branches, number of pods, weight per plant, and weight of 100 seeds” [8]. “In general, salt stress reduces the protein contents in soybean seeds” [8,9]. “However, the effect of salt on yield of soybean seeds is still inconclusive since experimental results varied in different field sites using different cultivars treated with different salinity levels” [10,11]. “Soybean growth is severely suppressed, and yield decreases dramatically under salt Stress” [12-14]. “As more and more agricultural lands are affected by soil salinity, soybean production is being threatened. Thus, it is very important to breed salt tolerant soybean cultivars” [15-17].

The present study is to compare the salinity stress adaptations in three different soybean varieties to identify the soybean varieties with a better performance even under saline conditions, for enhancing soybean production in Obubra Local Government Area of State Cross River State, Nigeria.

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

A pot experiment was conducted in the screen house at the Cross River University of Technology, Obubra Campus to evaluate the effects of different salt concentrations on the yield of three varieties of soybeans. Obubra is in central Senatorial area of Cross River State, it lies within latitude 6.0767200° and longitude 8.3324100°. The soil samples were collected from different experimental units at a depth of 0-30cm, they were bulked, air dried, sieved with 2mm mesh sieve and used for laboratory analysis for the pot experiment.

“The soils were analysed for particle size distribution using the hydrometer method” [18]. “Soil PH was determined in 1:2:5 soil to water ration on a direct reading PH meter using the glass electrode with saturated potassium chloride calomel reference electrode.

Organic carbon was determined by the wet oxidation method” as described by Berger et al., [19]. “The value of organic matter was obtained by multiplying the values for organic carbon by 1.724. Exchangeable basic cations were extracted with K and Na leachate determined using EFL flame photometer and Ca and Mg by EDTA titration method, Exchangeable acidity was by Mclean method [20]. Effective cation exchange capacity (ECEC) was done by summation method. Available P was done by Bray P-2 method” [21].

The pot experiment was laid out in a Randomized Complete Design (CRD) with twenty replications. The treatments comprised of four levels of salt (0, 10 mM, 20 mM and 30 mM).

The seeds of the *Glycine max* varieties TGX1835-10E, TGX1987-10F and TGX 1448-2E were obtained from International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Ibadan Nigeria. 240 plastics pots of equal sizes were filled with 12kg of soil, four seeds of each variety were sown at the depth of 2cm and were later thinned down to two seedlings per pot at two weeks after planting (WAP). After planting, tap water was applied to control pots and 2mM NaCl- salinity irrigation water was added to the rest of the pots. When the first new leaf appeared, i.e., ten days after emergence (DAE), irrigation water with selected NaCl salinity (10, 20, and 30 mM) was applied, except for the control pots. Plants in the control groups were irrigated with tap water. The salt solution was applied daily until harvesting.

### 2.1 Plant Sampling Measurement and Data Analysis

At seed maturity, the twenty plants per replication were harvested to determine number of pods per plant, number of filled pods, 100 seed weight per plant and seed yield per plant. The data were analysed with SPSS version 20 software and all data collected were subjected to Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) according to Gomez and Gomez [22] and treatments were compared using Duncan Multiple Test Range (DMRT) 1995.

## 3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Data in (Table 1) indicated that salinity stress led to a significant reduction in number of pods per plant over control. TGX 1448-2E produced the

highest number of pods per plant in the control plots though it was not significantly different from TGX 1835-10E but significantly different from TGX 1987-10F. At 30mM which was the highest level of saline water TGX 1987-10F showed a better level of salt tolerance as compared to other varieties, it means that there might be presence of salt tolerant genes. Salinity stress significantly reduced the number

of pods per plant in soybean. Ayman et al. [23] reported similar results that “the agronomic traits of soybean could severely be affected under salinity, including reduction in number of pods”. Moreover, [24,25] reported that, “the significant decrease of yield components under salt stress in cowpea would be partly related to a significant reduction of foliar chlorophyll contents in saline medium”. Mshelmbula et al. [25] also reported “a significant decrease in number of pods in groundnut in saline soils”.

100 seed weight reduced significantly under salinity stress as compared to the control. But TGX 1987-10F showed better salt tolerance as compared to other varieties. The stress at pod filling stage can cause a significant decrease in the photosynthate mobilization to grains and thereby decreasing grain weight. Akanksha et al. [26] reported a total decrease in seed weight of groundnut in saline medium.

Seed yield per plant decreased significantly with increasing salinity levels and a greater reduction was observed in TGX 1448-2E and TGX 1835-10E. The results were similar to those of Ayman et al. [23] who reported a significant decrease in seed yield of some varieties of soybean and other crops with increasing salinity [27-29] also reported a drastic

**Table 1. Effects of different levels of salinity on yield parameters of three varieties of soybeans**

Varieties	Treatment	No of pods per plant	100 seed weight (g)	Seed yield per Plant (g)
TGX 1835-10E	Control (0)	26.7 <sup>b</sup>	14.3 <sup>b</sup>	16.3 <sup>a</sup>
	10mM (NaCl)	17.3 <sup>c</sup>	9.2 <sup>d</sup>	7.5 <sup>c</sup>
	20mM (NaCl)	13.5 <sup>d</sup>	7.1 <sup>e</sup>	7.5 <sup>c</sup>
	30mM (NaCl)	8.1 <sup>de</sup>	4.3 <sup>g</sup>	3.4 <sup>f</sup>
TGX 1987-10F	Control (0)	30.3 <sup>a</sup>	17.3 <sup>a</sup>	15.8 <sup>a</sup>
	10mM (NaCl)	23.0 <sup>c</sup>	12.5 <sup>c</sup>	8.2 <sup>b</sup>
	20mM (NaCl)	18.0 <sup>c</sup>	10.4 <sup>d</sup>	6.3 <sup>d</sup>
	30mM (NaCl)	10.1 <sup>d</sup>	5.3 <sup>f</sup>	4.0 <sup>e</sup>
TGX 1448-2E	Control (0)	31.2 <sup>a</sup>	17.5 <sup>a</sup>	15.9 <sup>a</sup>
	10mM (NaCl)	26.0 <sup>b</sup>	13.7 <sup>b</sup>	8.9 <sup>b</sup>
	20mM (NaCl)	16.4 <sup>c</sup>	9.0 <sup>d</sup>	4.8 <sup>e</sup>
	30mM (NaCl)	7.3 <sup>e</sup>	2.8 <sup>h</sup>	2.0 <sup>f</sup>

mM=Millilitres, NaCl= Sodium chloride. Means with the same superscript letter (s) in the same column are not significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) following separation by Duncan Multiple Range Test

reduction of grain yield in chickpea because of salt stress. Mostafizur et al. [30] also reported a significant decrease in net yield in tomatoes as compared to control plants [31,32].

#### 4. CONCLUSION

Soyabean (*Glycine max*) has been grown as a forage, and as an important protein and oil crop for thousands of years. Domestication, breeding improvements and enhanced cropping systems have made soybeans the most cultivated and utilized oilseed crop globally. It provides a high-quality protein source for livestock and aquaculture, oil for industrial uses and as a valued components for human diets. In spite of the invaluable benefits derived from soybeans, salinity stress is one of the abiotic stresses that affects the productivity of soybeans. Salinity stress considerably reduce productivity in some soybeans varieties. Number of pods, 100 seed weight (g) and seed yield per plant were drastically reduced as compared with the control plants. TGX 1987-10F showed a better performance under salt stress in all the parameters measured as compared to other varieties. At 30mM NaCl which was the highest level of saline water TGX 1987-10F still had a better salt tolerance level. Therefore, it is recommended as the best variety for cultivation under saline conditions for enhancing soybean production in Obubra Local Government Area of State Cross River State, Nigeria.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We sincerely acknowledge Tertiary Education Trust Fund (TETFUND) for funding this research work.

#### COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

#### REFERENCES

1. Anandkumar N, Somasundaram J, Yash D, Ram C, Nishant K, Srinivasa C, Ashok K. Soil constraints in an arid environment-challenges, prospects, and implications. *Agronomy*. 2023;13(1):220.
2. Ying M, Maria C, Helena F. Drought and salinity stress responses and microbe-induced tolerance in plants. *Technical Advances in Plant Sciences*. 2020;11. Available:<http://doi.org/10.3389/fpls.2020.591911>.
3. Shuangshuang Z, Qikun Z, Mingyue L, Huapeng Z, Changle M, Pingping W. Regulation of plant responses to salt stress. *International Journal of Molecular Sciences*. 2021;22(9):4609.
4. Jiang Z, Zhou X, Tao M, Yuan F, Liu L, Wu X, Wu Y, Xiang Y, Niu F, Liu F. Plant cell-surface GIPC sphingolipids sense salt to trigger Ca<sup>2+</sup> influx. *Nature*. 2019;572:341-346.
5. Edwin JA, Ali MD, Williams B, Pengyin C. Soybean [*Glycine max*(L). Merr.] breeding: history, improvement, production and future opportunities. In book: *Advances in Plant Breeding Strategies: Legumes*. 2019;431-516.
6. Vaishnav A, Shukla AK, Sharma A, Kumar R, Choudhary DK. PGPR-mediated amelioration of crops under salt stress. In *Plant Microbe Interaction: An Approach to Sustainable Agriculture* Eds. Choundary D, Varma A, Tuteja N. 2016;10:205-226.
7. Zewdu S, Suryabhagavan KV, Batakrishnan M. Geo-spatial approach for soil salinity mapping in Sego Irrigation Farm, South Ethiopia. *J. Saudi Soc Agric. Sci*. 2017;16:16-24.
8. Otie V, Udo I, Shao Y, Itam M, Okamoto H, Ping A, Eneji E. Salinity effects on morpho-physiological and yield traits of soybean (*Glycine max* L) as mediated by foliar spray with Brassinolide. *Plants*. 2021; 10(3):541.
9. Farooq M, Hussain M, Wakeel A, Siddique KHM. Salt stress in maize: Effects, resistance mechanisms and management. A review. *Agronomy of Sustainable Development*. 2015;35: 461-481.
10. Zhou Y, Xia X, Yu G, Wang J, Wu J, Wang M, Yang Y, Shi K, Yu Y, Chen Z. Brassinosteroids play a critical role in the regulation of pesticides metabolism in crop plants. *Sci. Rep*. 2015;5:9018.
11. Sahni S, Prasad BD, Liu Q, Grbic V, Sharpe A, Singh SP, Krishna P. Overexpression of the brassinosteroids biosynthetic gene DWF4 in *Brassica napus* simultaneously increases seed yield and stress tolerance. *Sci Rep*. 2016;6:28298.
12. Kumari A, Parida AK. Metabolomics and network analysis reveal the potential metabolites and biological pathways involved in salinity tolerance of the halophyte *Salvadora persica*. *Environ. Exp. Bot*. 2018;148:85-99.
13. Singh M, Singh VP, Prasad SM. Nitrogen alleviates salinity toxicity in *Solanum lycopersicum* seedlings by regulating ROS

- homeostasis. *Plant Physiol. Biochem.* 2019;141:466- 476.
14. Ahmad P, Ahanger MA, Alyemeni MN, Wijaya L, Alam P, Ashraf M. Mitigation of sodium chloride toxicity *Solanum lycopersicum* L. by supplementation of jasmonic acid and nitric oxide. *J Plant. Interact.* 2018;13:64-72.
  15. Kirsten B, Abbey FW, Thomas D. Soil Salinity: A Threat to Global Food Security. *Agronomy Journal.* 2016;108(6):2189-2200.
  16. Schmockel SM, Jarvis DE. Salt stress. *Encyclopaedia of Applied Plant Sciences.* 2017;1:40-43.
  17. Tuyen DD, Tri DV, David D, Micheal C, Babu V, Gunvant P, Pengyin C, Dong X, Henry TN, Grover JS. Identification of new loci for salt tolerance in soybean by high resolution genome-wide association mapping. *BMC Genomics.* 2019;20:318.
  18. Saketu H, Gezahagn K. Measurement of soil particle size distribution using hydrometer analysis. *American-Eurasian Journal of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences.* 2020;20(4): 243-254.
  19. Berger VY, Mityaev MV, Sukhotin AA. Practical wet oxidation experiment to determine concentrations of particulate organic matter in seawater. *Oceanology.* 2016;56:307-310.
  20. Mclean EO. Exchangeable Aluminium in CA Black (ed.). *Methods of Soil Analysis. Plant II Agronomy.* 1965;9:985-990.
  21. Bray RH, Kurtz LT. Determination of Total Organic and forms of phosphorus in soils. 1945;59:39-45.
  22. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. *Statistical procedures for agricultural research.* John Wiley and Sons, New York; 1984.
  23. Ayman E, Sobhy S, Akihiro U, Hirofumi S, Celaleddin B. Evaluation of salinity stress effects on seed yield and quality of three soybean cultivars. *Azarian Journal of Agriculture.* 2015;2(5):138-141.
  24. Hossam HM, Mona SZ. Productivity of cowpea as affected by salt stress in presence of endomycorrhizae and *Pseudomonas fluorescens*. *Annals of Agriculture Sciences.* 2015;60: 219-226.
  25. Mshelmbula BP, Zakariya R, Mensah JK, Ikhajiagbe B. Effect of salinity on germination, growth and yield performance of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp.) In Mubi, Nigeria. *Natural Sciences.* 2015;15: 18-23.
  26. Akanksha S, Kumari S, Sailaja B, Rsjeev K, Bindumadhava H, Ramakrishnan M, Prasad P. Harsh N. Drought or/and heat-stress effects on seed filling in food crops: Impacts on functional biochemistry, seed yields and nutritional quality. *Frontiers in Plant Science.* 2018;9:1705.
  27. Chunthaburee S, Jirawat S, Wattana P, Piyada T. Effects of salt stress after late booting stage on yield and antioxidant capacity in pigmented rice grains and alleviation of the salt-induced yield reduction by exogenous spermidine. *Plant Production Science.* 2015;18(1):32-42.
  28. Sarabi B, Sahebal B, Nasser G, Jaleh G. Genotypic differences in physiology and biochemical responses to salinity stress in melon (*Cucumis melo* L.) plants: Prospects for selection of salt tolerant landraces. *Plant Physiology and Biochemistry.* 2017;119:294-311.
  29. Shelke DB, Ganesh CN, Mahadev RC, Balkrishna NZ, Suprasanna P, Tukaram DN. Na<sup>+</sup> and Cl<sup>-</sup> induce differential physiological, biochemical responses and metabolite modulations in vitro in contrasting salt-tolerant soybean genotypes. *Biotechnology.* 2019;9(3):91.
  30. Mostafizur MR, Mobarok H, Kaniz FBH, Tajuddin MS. Effects of nacl- salinity on tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum* Mill.) plants in a pot experiment. *Open Agriculture.* 2018;3:578-585.
  31. Duncan BD. Multiple Range and Multiple F. test. *Biometrics.* 1955;1- 42.
  32. Wang D, Shannon MC, Grieve CM, Shouse PJ, Suarez DL. Ion partitioning among soil and plant components under drip, furrow, and sprinkler irrigation regimes: Field and modelling assessments. *Journal of Environmental Quality.* 2002;31: 1684-1693.

© 2023 Aboh and Ikwa; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:

<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/105936>